
List of the AFC Disciplinary Committee Decisions on 18 & 19 May 2015

No Competitions Defendant Matters Decision Decision No
1 Beijing Guoan 

(CHN) vs. Urawa 
Red Diamonds 
(JPN)
on 17 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Beijing Guoan 
(CHN)

Liability for 
spectator conduct
Article 67, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Beijing Guoan 
(CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 67 of the 
Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Beijing Guoan (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will 
be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC01

2 Oman vs. Japan 
on 28 March 
2015
FIFA Beach Soccer 
World Cup 
Portugal 2015 - 
AFC Qualifiers 
Qatar

Oman Football 
Association 

Participating 
Teams and 
Member 
Associations
Article 3.3.6, FIFA 
Beach Soccer 
World Cup 
Portugal 2015 - 
AFC Qualifiers 
Qatar Regulations

Offensive 
behaviour and fair 
play Article 57, 
AFC Disciplinary 
Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary (Code), Oman Football 
Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for a violation of Article 
3.3.6 of the FIFA Beach Soccer World Cup Portugal 2015 – AFC Qualifiers Qatar 
Regulations read together with Article 57 of the Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC02



3 Guangzhou 
Evergrande (CHN) 
vs. Kashima 
Antlers (JPN)
on 18 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Guangzhou 
Evergrande (CHN)

Official Training 
Sites
Article 24.2.2, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Guangzhou 
Evergrande (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 
24.2.2 of the AFC Champions League 2015 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC03

4 Guangzhou 
Evergrande (CHN) 
vs. Kashima 
Antlers (JPN)
on 18 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Guangzhou 
Evergande (CHN)

Participating 
Clubs and 
Member 
Associations
Article 3.3.1, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

Duration of 
Matches
Article 14.1, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Guangzhou 
Evergrande (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 
3.3.1 read together with Article 14.1 of the AFC Champions League 2015 
Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC04



5 Al Nahda (OMA) 
vs. Al Wahda 
(SYR)
on 28 April 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Nahda (OMA) Participating 
Clubs and 
Member 
Associations
Article 3.3.1, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

Duration of 
Matches
Article 14.2, AFC 

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Nahda (OMA) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.3.1 read together 
with Article 14.2 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Nahda (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC05

6 India vs. Syria on 
29 March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

India player: Mr. 
Sampingiraj 
Shankar 
(AFC/41473/IND)

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

Misconduct 
against match 
officials
Article 49.1 (a), 
AFC Disciplinary 
Code

1. Pursuant to Article 49.1 (a) read together with Article 18.4 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Sampingiraj Shankar (AFC/41473/IND) is 
suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion from the match India vs. Syria on 29 
March 2015.

2. Mr. Sampingiraj Shankar (AFC/41473/IND) served his one (1) match automatic 
suspension in the match India vs Bangladesh on 31 March 2015.  

3. The remaining three (3) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance 
with Article 38.2 (b) of the Code.

4. Mr. Sampingiraj Shankar (AFC/41473/IND) is informed that a repeat violation 
will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC06



7 Iraq vs. United 
Arab Emirates on 
24 April 2015
AFC U-14 Girls' 
Regional 
Championship 
2015 (West)

1. United Arab 
Emirates Football 
Association 
2. United Arab 
Emirates Head 
Coach: Mr. Azzam 
Ghotok 
(AFC/76663/SYR)

Participating 
Member 
Associations
Article 2 (e) (viii), 
AFC U-14 Girls' 
Regional 
Championship 
2015 Regulations

Press Conferences
Article 40 (b), AFC 
U-14 Girls' 
Regional 
Championship 
2015 Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 40 (c) of the AFC U-14 Girls’ Regional Championship 2015 
Regulations (Regulations) read together with Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Code (Code), Mr. Azzam Ghotok (AFC/76663/SYR) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD1,000/- for violating Article 40 (b) of the Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Azzam Ghotok (AFC/76663/SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of 
this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

4. Pursuant to Article 2 (e) (viii) of the Regulations read together with Article 76 
of the Code, the United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a 
fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 2 (e) (viii) of the Regulations.

5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

6. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation 
of this provision will be met with more severe punishment

20150518DC07

8 Al Wahda (SYR) 
vs. Al Wehdat 
(JOR)
on 15 April 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Wehdat (JOR) Liability for 
spectator conduct
Article 67, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Wehdat (JOR) 
is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,000/- for violating Article 67 of the Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC08



9 Al Jaish (SYR) vs. 
Kuwait SC (KUW)
on 17 March 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Jaish (SYR) Liability for 
spectator conduct
Article 67, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Jaish (SYR) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 67 of the Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Al Jaish (SYR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20150518DC09



10 1) China P.R. vs. 
Mongolia On 27 
March 2015
2) Laos vs. 
Singapore On 27 
March 2015
3) Mongolia vs. 
Laos On 29 March 
2015
4) Singapore vs. 
Chlna P.R. On 29 
March 2015
5) China P.R. vs. 
Laos On 31 March 
2015
6) Singapore vs. 
Mongolia 31 
March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Lao Football 
Federation

First aid and 
treatment facilities 
for players and 
officials
Article 26, AFC 
Stadia Regulations 
- Regulations 
Governing the use 
of Stadia at AFC 
Competitions

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Lao Football 
Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 26 of the 
AFC Stadia Regulations - Regulations Governing the use of Stadia at AFC 
Competitions on six occasions between 27 – 31 March 2015.  

2. Lao Football Federation is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Lao Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC10



11 1) Balestier Khalsa 
FC (SIN) vs. Johor 
Darul Ta'zim 
(MAS)
on 10 March 
2015
2) Balestier Khalsa 
FC (SIN) vs. 
Kingfisher East 
Bengal (IND) on 
17 March 2015 

AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Balestier Khalsa FC 
(SIN)

Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), 
Balestier Khalsa FC (SIN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating 
Article 48.1.2 of the Regulations on two separate occasions.  

2. Balestier Khalsa FC (SIN) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Balestier Khalsa FC (SIN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC11

12 Pahang FA (MAS) 
vs. South China 
(HKG) on 18 
March 2015
  AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Pahang FA (MAS) Medical Facilities 
and Treatment
Article 66.4, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), 
Pahang FA (MAS) is ordered to forfeit the match subsidy (if any) for the match 
Pahang FA (MAS) vs. South China (HKG) for violating Article 66.4.1 of the 
Regulations.

2. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Pahang FA (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD2,000 for violating Article 66.4.1 of the Regulations.

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

4. Pahang FA (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment

20150518DC12



13 Hong Kong vs. 
Myanmar on 29 
March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Myanmar player, 
Mr. Hlaing Bo Bo 
(AFC/59664/MYA)

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Hlaing Bo 
Bo (AFC/59664/MYA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) 
match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Hong 
Kong vs. Myanmar on 29 March 2015.
 
2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 
38.2 (b) of the Code.

3. Mr. Hlaing Bo Bo (AFC/59664/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC13

14 Ahal FC (TKM) vs. 
FC Istiklol (TJK) 
on 11 March 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Ahal FC (TKM) Equipment & 
Pitch Perimeter 
Advertising
Article 14.7, AFC 
Marketing and 
Media Regulations 
for AFC Club 
Competitions

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Ahal FC (TKM) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 14.7 of the AFC 
Marketing and Media Regulations for AFC Club Competitions. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.  

3. Ahal FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment

20150518DC14



15 Ahal FC (TKM) vs. 
Qadsia SC (KUW) 
on 29 April 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Ahal FC (TKM) Equipment & 
Pitch Perimeter 
Advertising
Article 14.7, AFC 
Marketing and 
Media Regulations 
for AFC Club 
Competitions

Use of stadia
Article 2 (a), AFC 
Stadia Regulations 
for AFC 
Champions 
League and AFC 
Cup

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Ahal FC (TKM) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 14.7 of the AFC 
Marketing and Media Regulations for AFC Club Competitions.

2. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Ahal FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD5,000/- for violating Article 2 (a) of the AFC Stadia Regulations for AFC 
Champions League and AFC Cup

3. The total fine is USD10,000 which shall be settled within 30 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the 
Code. 

4. Ahal FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment

20150518DC15

16 Qadsia SC (KUW) 
vs. FC Istiklol 
(TJK) on 18 
March 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Qadsia SC (KUW) Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), 
Qadsia SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 
48.1.2 of the Regulations.  

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Qadsia SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC16



17 Al Nahda (OMA) 
vs. Salam Zgharta 
(LIB) on 14 April 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Nahda (OMA) Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), Al 
Nahda (OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 48.1.2 
of the Regulations.  

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Nahda (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC17

18 Yadanarbon 
(MYA) vs. Global 
FC (PHI) on 18 
March 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Yadanarbon (MYA) Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), 
Yadanarbon (MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 
48.1.2 of the Regulations.  

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Yadanarbon (MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC18



19 Naft Tehran (IRN) 
vs. Al Ain (UAE) 
on 3 March 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Naft Tehran (IRN) Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Champions League Regulations 2015 
(Regulations), Naft Tehran (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for 
violating Article 48.1.2 of the Regulations.  

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Naft Tehran (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment

20150518DC19

20 New Radiant SC 
(MDV) vs. Lao FC 
(LAO) on 11 
March 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

New Radiant SC 
(MDV)

Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), New 
Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 
48.1.2 of the Regulations.  

2. New Radiant SC (MDV) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the 
AFC Disciplinary Code. 

3. New Radiant SC (MDV) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
will be met with more severe punishment

20150518DC20



21 Al Hidd (BHR) vs. 
Al Jazeera (JOR) 
on 17 March 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Hidd (BHR) Submission of 
Match DVD
Article 48.1.2, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 48.3 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), Al 
Hidd (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 48.1.2 of 
the Regulations.  

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Hidd (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20150518DC21

22 Oman vs. 
Maldives on 29 
March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Oman Football 
Association

Press Conferences
Article 40 (b), AFC 
U-23 
Championship 
2016 Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 40 (c) of the of the AFC U-23 Championship 2016 
Regulations (Regulations), Oman Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD1,000/- for violating Article 40 (b) of the Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these 
provisions will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC22



23 Naft Tehran (IRN) 
vs. Al Shabab 
(KSA)
 on 18 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Shabab (KSA) 
player, Mr. 
Abdulrahman 
Mohammed Y 
Alkhaibary 
(AFC/90693/KSA)

Flash Interviews
Article 57.3, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 57.4 of the AFC Champions League 2015 Regulations 
(Regulations), Mr. Abdulrahman Mohammed Y Alkhaibary (AFC/90693/KSA) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 57.3 of the 
Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Mr. Abdulrahman Mohammed Y Alkhaibary (AFC/90693/KSA) is informed that 
a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC23

24 Naft Tehran (IRN) 
vs. Al Shabab 
(KSA)
 on 18 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Shabab (KSA) 
player, Mr. Naif 
Ahmed T Hazazi 
(AFC/2653/KSA)

Flash Interviews
Article 57.3, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 57.4 of the AFC Champions League 2015 Regulations 
(Regulations), Mr. Naif Ahmed T Hazazi (AFC/2653/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine 
of USD5,000/- for violating Article 57.3 of the Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Mr. Naif Ahmed T Hazazi (AFC/2653/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation 
of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC24



25 Global FC (PHI) 
vs. Yadanarbon 
(MYA) on 15 April 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Global FC (PHI) Medical Facilities 
and Treatment
Article 66.4, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), 
Global FC (PHI) is ordered to forfeit the match subsidy (if any) for the match 
Global FC (PHI) vs. Yadanarbon (MYA) for violating Article 66.4.2 of the 
Regulations.

2. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Global FC (PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD1,000 for violating Article 66.4.2 of the Regulations.

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

4. Global FC (PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC25

26 Lao FC (LAO) vs. 
Persib Bandung 
(IDN) on 15 April 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Lao FC (LAO) Medical Facilities 
and Treatment
Article 66.4, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), Lao 
FC (LAO) is ordered to forfeit the match subsidy (if any) for the match Lao FC 
(LAO) vs. Persib Bandung (IDN) for violating Article 66.4.1 of the Regulations.

2. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Lao FC (LAO) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD2,000 for violating Article 66.4.1 of the Regulations.

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

4. Lao FC (LAO) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20150518DC26



27 Al Jazeera (JOR) 
vs. Al Hidd (BHR) 
on 14 April 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Jazeera (JOR) Medical Facilities 
and Treatment
Articles 66.4, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the AFC Cup 2015 Regulations (Regulations), Al 
Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to forfeit the match subsidy (if any) for the match Al 
Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Hidd (BHR) for violating Articles 66.4.1 and 66.4.2 of the 
Regulations.

2. Pursuant to Article 66.5 of the Regulations read together with Article 76 of 
the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD4,000 for violating Article 66.4 of the Regulations.

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

4. Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC27

28 Al Nahda (OMA) 
vs. Salam Zgharta 
(LIB) on 14 April 
2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Nahda (OMA) Participating 
Clubs and 
Member 
Associations
Article 3.3.1, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Nahda (OMA) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.3.1 of the AFC Cup 
2015 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Al Nahda (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC28



29 Nejmeh (LIB) vs. 
Kuwait SC (KUW) 
on 29 April 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Nejmeh (LIB) Participating 
Clubs and 
Member 
Associations
Article 3.3.1, AFC 
Cup 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Nejmeh (LIB) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 3.3.1 of the AFC Cup 
2015 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Nejmeh (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20150518DC29

30 Al Ain (UAE) vs. 
Pakhtakor (UZB)
on 7 April 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Ain (UAE) Duration of 
Matches
Articles 14.1 & 
14.2, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Ain (UAE) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Articles 14.1 and 14.2 of the 
AFC Champions League 2015 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Al Ain (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20150518DC30

31 Nepal vs. IR Iran 
on 29 March 
2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

All Nepal Football 
Association

Match Schedule
Article 14 (a), AFC 
U-23 
Championship 
2016 Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), All Nepal Football 
Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 14 (a) of 
the AFC U-23 Championship 2016 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. All Nepal Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC31



32 Uzbekistan vs. 
India on 27 
March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Uzbekistan 
Football 
Federation

Match Starting 
List
Article 27 (a), AFC 
U-23 
Championship 
2016 Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code, Uzbekistan Football 
Federation is given a stern warning for violating Article 27 (a) of the AFC U-23 
Championship 2016 Regulations.

2. Uzbekistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC32

33 Western Sydney 
Wanderers (AUS) 
vs. FC Seoul (KOR) 
on 7 April 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

FC Seoul (KOR) Participating 
Clubs and 
Member 
Associations
Article 3.3.6, AFC 
Champions 
League 2015 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), FC Seoul (KOR) is 
given a stern warning for violating Article 3.3.6 of the AFC Champions League 
Regulations 2015.

2. FC Seoul (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be 
met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC33

34 United Arab 
Emirates vs. 
Palestine on 20 
April 2015
AFC U-14 Girls' 
Regional 
Championship 
2015 (West)

Palestinian 
Football 
Association

Participating 
Member 
Associations
Article 2 (e) (i) & 
(vi), AFC U-14 
Girls' Regional 
Championship 
2015 Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Palestinian 
Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000 for violating Articles 2 
(i) and (vi) of the AFC U-14 Girls’ Regional Championship 2015 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Palestinian Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC34



35 Singapore vs 
China PR on 29 
March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Chinese Football 
Association

Participating 
Member 
Associations
Article 2 (e) (vi), 
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Chinese Football 
Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 2 (e) (vi) 
of the AFC U-23 Championship 2016 Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Chinese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC35

36 Palestine vs. 
Bahrain on 21 
April 2015
AFC U-14 Girls' 
Regional 
Championship 
2015 (West)

Bahrain Football 
Association

Offensive 
behaviour and fair 
play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Khalid Abbas A Alturiki 
(AFC/70200/KSA) is given a stern warning for violating Article 57 of the Code.

2. Mr. Khalid Abbas A Alturiki (AFC/70200/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation will be met 
with more severe punishment.

20150518DC36

37 Bahrain vs. Iraq 
on 29 March 
2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Bahrain player: Mr. 
Mahboob Yahya 
Mahboob Sultan 
Aldamookh 
Aldoseri 
(AFC/72368/BHR)

Offensive 
behaviour and fair 
play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Mahboob 
Yahya Mahboob Sultan Aldamookh Aldoseri (AFC/72368/BHR) is ordered to pay 
a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 57 of the Code.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Mahboob Yahya Mahboob Sultan Aldamookh Aldoseri (AFC/72368/BHR) 
is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more 
severe punishment.

20150518DC37



38 Al Ahli (KSA) vs. 
Al Ahli (UAE) on 
21 April 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Ahli (UAE) 
player: Mr. Majed 
Hassan Ahmad 
Abdulla Alahmadi 
(AFC/29246/UAE)

Failure to respect 
decision
Article 64, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 64.1 (a) of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Majed 
Hassan Ahmad Abdulla Alahmadi (AFC/29246/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of 
USD3,000/- for violating Article 64 of the Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Majed Hassan Ahmad Abdulla Alahmadi (AFC/29246/UAE) is informed 
that a repeat violation will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC38

39 Nasaf (UZB) vs. Al 
Ahli (KSA) on 5 
May 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Nasaf (UZB) 
player: Mr. 
Abdurakhimov 
Bakhrom 
(AFC/90456/UZB)

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. 
Abdurakhimov Bakhrom (AFC/90456/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, 
which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his 
expulsion from the match Nasaf (UZB) vs. Al Ahli (KSA) on 5 May 2015.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 
38.2 (c) of the Code.

3. Mr. Abdurakhimov Bakhrom (AFC/90456/UZB) is informed that a repeat 
violation will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC39



40 Al Ahli (UAE) vs. 
Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) 
on 5 May 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) Doctor: Mr. 
Ramazan 
Nourizadeh 
(AFC/90473/IRN)

Offensive behavior 
and fair play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 18.4 read together with Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Code (Code), Mr. Ramazan Nourizadeh (AFC/90473/IRN) is suspended for one 
(1) match which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from 
the match Al Ahli (UAE) vs Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) on 5 May 2015.

2. The one (1) match automatic suspension shall be carried over in accordance 
with Article 38.2 (c) of the Code.

3. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Ramazan Nourizadeh 
(AFC/90473/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 57 
of the Code. 

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Ramazan Nourizadeh (AFC/90473/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation 
will be met with more severe punishment

20150518DC40



41 Al Nassr (KSA) vs. 
Lekhwiya (QAT) 
on 6 May 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Nassr (KSA) 
Player: Mr. Fabian 
Larry Estoyanoff 
Poggio 
(AFC/90960/URU)

Offensive behavior 
and fair play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Fabian Larry 
Estoyanoff Poggio (AFC/90960/URU) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 57 of the Code.

2. The six (6) match suspension shall be carried over to future AFC club 
competitions. 

3. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Fabian Larry Estoyanoff Poggio 
(AFC/90960/URU) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 
57 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Fabian Larry Estoyanoff Poggio (AFC/90960/URU) is informed that a 
repeat violation will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC41



42 Ayeyawady United 
(MYA) vs. Lao FC 
(LAO) 
on 29 April 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Group Stage)

Ayeyawady (MYA) 
player: Mr. Chit 
San Maung 
(AFC/47528/MYA)

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

Misconduct 
against players or 
persons other 
than match 
officials
 Article 48.1 (d), 
AFC Disciplinary 
Code

1. Pursuant to Article 48.1 (b) read together with Article 18.4 of the AFC 
Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. Chit San Maung (AFC/47528/MYA) is suspended 
for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion from the match Ayeyawady United (MYA) vs. Lao FC 
(LAO) on 29 April 2015.

2. The two (2) match suspension is to be served in the following matches of the 
AFC Cup 2015:

2.1. (Group Stage): Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Ayeyawady United (MYA) on 13 
May 2015 (automatic match suspension); and

2.2. (Round of 16): Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) vs. Ayeyawady United (MYA) on 
27 May 2015.

3. Mr. Chit San Maung (AFC/47528/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of 
this provision will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC42

43 Bangladesh vs. 
Uzbekistan on 29 
March 2015 
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Uzbekistan player: 
Mr. Shagulyamov 
Alisher 
(AFC/23074/UZB)

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 18.4 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Mr. 
Shagulyamov Alisher (AFC/23074/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, which 
includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion 
from the match Bangladesh vs. Uzbekistan on 29 March 2015.

2. Mr. Shagulyamov Alisher (AFC/23074/UZB) has served his one (1) match 
automatic suspension in the match Syria vs. Uzbekistan on 31 March 2015.  

3. Mr. Shagulyamov Alisher (AFC/23074/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation 
will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC43



44 Al Ahli (KSA) vs. 
Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN) 
on 18 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN)

Effect of approval
Article 6 (b), AFC 
Equipment 
Regulations

Use of sponsor 
advertising on the 
shirt
Article 62 (d), AFC 
Equipment 
Regulations

Sponsor 
advertising teams - 
Club competitions
Article 56 (d), AFC 
Equipment 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 70 of the AFC Equipment Regulations (Regulations) read 
together with Article 58 of the AFC Champions League Regulations 2015, 
Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating 
Articles 6 (d), 62 (d) and 56 (d) of the Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. Tractorsazi Tabriz (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC44



45 Thailand vs. 
Cambodia on  
on 27 March 
2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Football 
Association of 
Thailand 

Branding 
restrictions and 
scope of 
application
Article 60 (b), AFC 
Equipment 
Regulations

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), The Football 
Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD2000/- for violating 
Articles 60 (b) of the AFC Equipment Regulations 2014.

2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to settle the fine within 30 
days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with 
Article 15.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.

3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of 
these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.

20150518DC45



46 Documentation 
for Registration of 
Officials

Bhutan Football 
Federation &
Bhutan Football 
Federation Official: 
Mr. Kinley Dorji 
(AFC/29656/BHU)

Ineligibility
Article 55.1, AFC 
U19 
Championship 
2008 (Qualifiers)

Forgery and 
falsification
Articles 61.1 and 
61.2, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 55.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Bhutan Football 
Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 55.1 of 
the Code on four (4) occasions in the AFC U19 Championship 2008 (Qualifiers).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, Mr. Kinley Dorji (AFC/29656/BHU) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 61.1 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

5. Pursuant to Article 76 read together with Article 61.2 of the Code, Mr. Kinley 
Dorji (AFC/29656/BHU) is ordered to serve a twelve (12) month match 
suspension from the date that this decision is communicated.

6. Bhutan Football Federation and Mr Kinley Dorji (AFC/29656/BHU) are 
informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe 
punishment.

20150518DC46

47 Nasaf (UZB) vs. Al 
Ahli (UAE)
on 7 April 2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Nasaf (UZB) Liability for 
spectator conduct
Article 67, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Nasaf (UZB) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 67 of the Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Nasaf (UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment

20150518DC47



48 1) Indonesia vs. 
Timor Leste on 27 
March 2015
2) Korea Republic 
vs. Indonesia on 
31 March 2015
AFC U-23 
Championship 
2016 (Qualifiers)

Football 
Association of 
Indonesia

Liability for 
spectator conduct
Article 67, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Football 
Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating 
Article 67 of the Code, in two occasions. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.

3. Pursuant to Article 33.5 of the Code, the suspension of the sanction in the 
Decision 031214DC04 is automatically revoked and applied. Therefore, in 
accordance with Article 24 of the Code, the Football Association of Indonesia is 
ordered to play one (1) match without spectators. This order shall apply to the 
next match in AFC competitions hosted by the Football Association of Indonesia 
involving its male international “A” representative team. 

4. Pursuant to Article 76 of the Code, the Football Association of Indonesia is 
ordered to play one (1) match on neutral ground.   This order shall apply to the 
next match in AFC competitions hosted by the Football Association of Indonesia 
involving its male international “A” representative team. Such order shall come 
into force after the execution of all outstanding orders to play matches without 
spectators issued against the Football Association of Indonesia.

5. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision will be met with more severe punishment

20150518DC48



49 Al Ahli (KSA) vs. 
Tractorsazi Tabriz 
(IRN)
on 18 March 
2015
AFC Champions 
League 2015 
(Group Stage)

Al Ahli (KSA) Liability for 
spectator conduct
Article 67, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pursuant to Article 76 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code), Al Ahli (KSA) is 
ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 67 of the Code. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is 
communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the Code.
3. Al Ahli (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met 
with more severe punishment.
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